Regulations and other acts

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 708-2006, 8 August 2006

An Act respecting the Ministère de la Sécurité publique (R.S.Q., c. M-19.3)

Ministère de la Sécurité publique — Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings — Amendments

Amendments to the Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère de la Sécurité publique

WHEREAS, under section 12 of the Act respecting the Ministère de la Sécurité publique (R.S.Q., c. M-19.3), no deed, document or writing is binding on the Minister or may be attributed to the Minister unless it is signed by the Minister, by the Deputy Minister or by a member of the staff of the department and only, in the case of such a member, to the extent determined by the Government;

WHEREAS, under section 14 of the Act, any document or copy of a document emanating from the department or forming part of its records, signed or certified by a person referred to in section 12, is authentic;

WHEREAS the Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère de la Sécurité publique were made by Order in Council 356-2004 dated 7 April 2004;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Terms and conditions to reflect the department's new administrative realities;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Public Security :

THAT the Amendments to the Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère de la Sécurité publique, attached to this Order in Council, be made;

THAT the Amendments come into force on the date of their publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

GÉRARD BIBEAU, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Amendments to the Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère de la Sécurité publique^{*}

An Act respecting the Ministère de la Sécurité publique (R.S.Q., c. M-19.3)

1• The Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère de la Sécurité publique are amended by replacing sections 3 and 4 by the following :

"3. The director of information technologies and the director of financial and material resources of the Direction générale des services à la gestion are authorized to sign supply contracts and professional or auxiliary services contracts up to \$100, 000.".

2. Section 8 is amended by replacing the part preceding paragraph 1 by the following:

"8. A regional director, the secretary general of the department, a service head, a division head, a correctional services director, a warden of a house of detention, an operations director, an administrative services director and a professional correctional services director are authorized to sign, for the purpose of fulfilling their mandate, up to the amounts specified, where applicable,".

3. Section 9 is amended by replacing paragraph 3 by the following:

"(3) \$300,000, a correctional services director, a warden of a house of detention, an operations director, an administrative services director and a professional correctional services director.".

7756

^{*} The Terms and conditions respecting the signing of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère de la Sécurité publique were made by Order in Council 356-2004 dated 7 April 2004 (2004, *G.O.* 2, 1282) and have not been amended since.